
Radioactive Contaminants: which can be naturally-occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities.

THE CITY OF CHCIAGO TESTING INFORMATION

2022 Voluntary Monitoring

The City of Chicago has continued monitoring for Cryptosporidium, Giardia and E. coli in its source water as part of its water quality program. No Cryptosporidium or Giardia was detected in source water samples collected in 2022. Treatment processes have been optimized to provide effective barriers for removal of Cryptosporidium oocysts and Giardia cysts in the source water, effectively removing these organisms in the treatment process. By maintaining low turbidity through the removal of particles from the water, the possibility of Cryptosporidium and Giardia organisms getting into the drinking water system is greatly reduced.

In 2022, CDWM has also continued monitoring for hexavalent chromium, also known as chromium-6. USEPA has not yet established a standard for chromium-6, a contaminant of concern which has both natural and industrial sources. Please address any questions or concerns to DWM's Water Quality Division at 312-744-8190. Data reports on the monitoring program for chromium-6 are posted on the City's website which can be accessed at the following address below.

http://www.cityofchicago.org/city/en/depts/water/supp_info/water_quality_resultsandreports/city_of_chicago_emergincontaminantstudy.html

For more information, please contact

Andrea R.H. Cheng, Ph.D., P.E., Commissioner Acting Commissioner at 312-744-7001

Chicago Department of Water Management 1000 East Ohio Street Chicago, IL 60611 Attn: Andrea Cheng

REGULATED CONTAMINANTS TABLES													
Regulated Disinfectants & Disinfection By- Products	N	ICLG	MCL	-	Highest Level Detected	Range of L Detecte		Units	Municipality	Violation	Collection Date	Likely Source of Contamination	
Chlorine	MRI	DLG = 4	MRDL	= 4	1.3	1.14 — 1	1.4	ppm	Cicero	N	12/31/2022	Water additive used to control	
Chlorine	MRI	DLG = 4	MRDL	= 4	1	1 — 1.	3	ppm	Chicago	N	12/31/2022	microbes.	
Haloacetic Acids (HA	ΛE) No	o Goal	60		15	7.46 — 17	7.66	ppb	Cicero	N	2022		
ialoacelic Acids (I IA	No	o Goal	60		12	5.8 — 1	15	ppb	Chicago	N	2022	By-product of drinking water	
Total Trihalomethan	es No	o Goal	80		51	15.37 — 5		ppb	Cicero	N	2022	disinfection.	
(TTHM)	No	o Goal	80		25	13 — 37	7.6	ppb	Chicago	N	2022		
Inorganic Contaminants													
Barium		2	2		0.0201	0.0193 — 0	.0201	ppm	Chicago	N	2022	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.	
Fluoride		4	4		0.76	0.63 — 0	.76	ppm	Chicago	N	2022	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teetl Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.	
Nitrate (Measured a Nitrogen)	ıs	10	10		0.30	0.30 — 0	.30	ppm	Chicago	N	2022	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of	
Total Nitrate & Nitrit (Measured as Nitroge		10	10		0.30	0.30 — 0	.30	ppm	Chicago	N	2022	natural deposits.	
Sodium		N/A	N/A		9.08	8.56 — 9	.08	ppm	Chicago	N	2022	Erosion from naturally occurring deposits. Used in water softener regeneration.	
Sulfate		N/A	N/A		27.1	25.8 — 2	7.1	ppm	Chicago	N	2022	Erosion of naturally occurring deposits.	
Radioactive & Syntl	hetic Or	ganic Co	ontamin	ants									
Combined Radium 226/228		0	5		0.95	0.83 — 0	.95	pCi/L	Chicago	N	02/04/2020	Erosion of natural deposits.	
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium		0	15		3.1	2.8 — 3	5.1	pCi/L	Chicago	N	02/04/2020	Erosion of natural deposits.	
Coliform Bacteria													
Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Goal	Ma	l Colifor aximum ninant L		High No. Posi	of Contami	oliform or Maximum nant Level ICL)			No. . Coli or m Samples	Municipalit	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	
0		of Month s are pos		0.4	4 N	I/A		0		Chicago	N	Naturally present in the environment.	
Lead and Copper			<u> </u>						·		<u> </u>		
	MCLG	Act	ion Leve	el	90th Percentil	# Sites C	Over	Units	Municipality	Violation	Date Sampled	Likely Source of Contamination	
Lead	0		15		6.02	3		ppb	Cicero	N	2022	Corrosion of household plumbing	
	0		15		6.8	0		ppb	Chicago	N	2022	systems; Erosion of natural deposits.	
Copper	1.3		1.3		0.1702	0		ppm	Cicero	N	2022	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion o	
	1.3		1.3		0.065	0		ppm	Chicago	N	2022	household plumbing systems.	
Water Clarity													
Turbidi	ty		Limit (T	Γreat	ment Technique	e) Lev	vel De	tected	Munio	ipality	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	
Lowest monthly %					0.3 1 NTU		100°			cago	N N	Soil Runoff.	
Highest single measurement 1 NTU							U.J IN	10	UII	uayu	IN	1	

Turbidity: Is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of the filtration system and disinfectants. **Chicago Total Organic Carbon (TOC):** The percentage of TOC removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set, unless a TOC

violation is noted in the violations section.

2022 VIOLATION SUMMARY TABLE

Town of Cicero Violations

Some people who use water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience irritating effects to their eyes and nose. Some people who drink water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience stomach discomfort.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR	01/01/2022	03/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Violation Compliance: Public Notice issued 6/23. The Town Water Department will implement an emergency back-up plan in case the Town Water Operator is incapable of completing the required water sampling and monitoring work.

Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR)

The Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR) seeks to prevent waterborne diseases caused by E.coli. E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Human pathogens in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches.

	Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
	MONITORING, ROUTINE, MINOR (RTCR)	01/01/2022	01/31/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
г				

Violation Compliance: Public Notice issued 6/22. The Town Water Department will implement an emergency back-up plan in case the Town Water Operator is incapable of completing the required water sampling and monitoring work.

Monitoring Violation Notice

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Monitoring Requirements Not Met for Town of Cicero IL0310510

Our water system violated a drinking water standard over the past year. Even though these were not emergencies, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened and what we did to correct these situations.

We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health standards. During 1/1/2022 - 3/31/2022 we did not complete monitoring or testing for Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) and Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) and therefore cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during that time.

What should I do?

There is nothing you need to do at this time.

The table below lists the contaminant(s) we did not properly test for during the last year, how often we are supposed to sample for total coliform and how many samples we are supposed to take, how many samples we took, when samples should have been taken, and the date on which follow-up samples were (or will be) taken.

Contaminant	Required sampling frequency	Number of samples taken	When all samples should have been taken	When samples were or will be taken
Total Trihalomethanes TTHM	8 Quarterly	0	1 st Quarter 2022	2 nd Quarter 2022
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	8 Quarterly	0	1 st Quarter 2022	2 nd Quarter 2022

What happened? What is being done?

The 1/1/22 - 3/31/22 (1st Quarter) TTHM and Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) sampling and testing was not completed due to the Town's Certified Water Operator being incapacitated due to a severe Covid infection. The 4/1/22 - 6/30/22 (2nd Quarter) TTHM and Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) sampling and testing was completed successfully. The Town Water Department will implement a sampling and testing emergency back-up plan in the case that the Town Water Operator is not able to complete the required water sampling and testing work.

For more information, please contact Lido Manetti, Water Department Director at 708-656-3600 or 4949 W Cermak Road, Cicero IL 60804.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.
